
1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BID DOCUMENT 
 

 

LIMITED e-TENDER FOR 

 

SUPPLY OF WOODEN DRUM AS PER TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 

MENTIONED IN BID DOCUMENT. 

 

TENDER NO- GE005D   DATED 28/04/2022 

                                DUE DATE: 18/05/2022       11:59 PM  

                        Last date for Bid Clarification by bidders: - up to 18/05/2022  

      Respond to Bid Clarification by ITI: - 18/05/2022  

                             Technical Bid Open: - 19/05/2022 @ 11:00 AM 

 

 

Chief Manager (PPM) 

ITI LIMITED 

(A Government of India Undertaking) 

Sultanpur Road, RAE BARELI-229010 (U.P)   

 

 

Visit us at www.itiltd-india.com  

 

                           

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2 

 

 

 

 

 

ITI LIMITED 
                                             (A GOVT. OF INDIA UNDER TAKING)  

                         SULTANPUR ROAD, RAE BARELI -229010 (UP) INDIA  

                                   Tel.: 0535-2287565, 2287387 FAX: 0535-2702106, 2702454. 

E-mail:   rrpandey_rbl@itiltd.co.in, purepd_rbl@itiltd.co.in, purgpon_rbl@itiltd.co.in   
 

TENDER NO.  GE005D                                          TENDER DATE: 28/04/2022 

 (Please quote this in all correspondence)               DUE DATE       : 18/05/2022 
ON BEHALF OF ITI LIMITED, RAEBARELI, E-TENDERS ARE INVITED FROM THE ELIGIBLE BIDDER AS PER BID 

DOCUMENT’S SPECIAL NOTES, TERMS & CONDITIONS AND ITEM DESCRIPTION, QTY & DELIVERY SCHEDULE       

AS GIVEN BELOW:   
TENDER INFORMATION 

Sl C-DOT CODE Item Description 
Qty 
(Nos

) 

Manufacturer Name & Part 
No.. 

Delivery 
Date 

1 
 

FEM-0125F5SD-
371 

3-14V I/P, 0.45-5.5V/20A O/P, 
DC-DC CONV -ROHS - SMD, -

VE LOGIC 
140 

ABB POWER ELECTRONICS 
SINGAPORE PTE.LTD. , 

UDT020A0X3-SRZ 

30/05/20
22 

2 
 

FEM-048012SD-
371 

 
36-75V I/P, 8.1-13.2V / 33A 

O/P, DC-DC CONV, 
QB, ROHS, THROUGH HOLE 

9 
ABB POWER ELECTRONICS 

SINGAPORE PTE.LTD., 
QBDW033A0B641Z 

30/05/202
2 

3 

 
 

FEM-0483F3SD-
441 

-38 TO -75V DC I/P,3.3/2.4A 
DC O/P, DC-DC 

CONV FOR ATCA BOARD - 
THROUGH HOLE (PB-FREE) 

43 

ABB POWER ELECTRONICS 
SINGAPORE 

PTE.LTD.,PIM300FZ DELTA 
INDIA ELECTRONICS, 

DIM3R3300SFA 

30/05/202
2 

4 
 

LCC-KX2006.8-
C23 

6.8NF, ±5%, 25V, X7R,0805 
SIZE CERAMIC 

CHIP CAPACITOR - ROHS 
15 

KEMET ELECTRONICS 
MARKETING PTE. LTD., 

C0805C682J3RACTU 

30/05/202
2 

5 

LOX-S1318P3B-
D1L OR LOX-

SLS131LD-000 
OR LOX-

SS1310DI-D1L 
OR LOX-

S131210D-D1L 

 
1310 NM, 1.25GBPS SFP 

OPTICAL TRNSVR 3.3V LC-DUP 
(1 0 KM) 

170 

FINISAR KOREA, 
FTLF1318P3BTL, Honlus, 

HOLS-PG131-LD-CF, FICER 
TECHNOLOGY CO. LTD, FSFP-

C7-S13-10DI 

30/05/202
2 

6 

LOX-S1471BCL-
D1L OR LOX-

S131077C-D1L 
or LOX-

S0S1310D-D1L 
OR LOX-

S1475BCL-D1L 

1310NM, SM DATACOM SFP+ 
OPT. TRNSVR 3.3V LC-DUP (10 

GBE, 10KM) 
61 

FINISAR KOREA, 
FTLX1471D3BCL or 

FTLX1475D3BCL, Honlus, 
HOLS-PP131077-LD-CD, FICER 
TECHNOLOGY CO. LTD, FSPP-

H7-S13-10D 

30/05/202
2 

7 
 

LUD-N0742G00-
AP0 

DUAL 2-INPUT NAND GATE 
3.3/5V VSSOP 

150 

NEXPERIA BV INDIA BRANCH, 
74LVC2G00DC, TEXAS 

INSTRUMENTS (INDIA) PVT. 
LTD., SN74LVC2G00DCUT 

30/05/202
2 

8 
 

LUI-E0084758-
09K 

10 GBE QUAD SFI-TO-XFI PHY 
WITH IEEE 1588 BGA 

(256BALL, 1V-CORE, 3.3V I/O) 
60 

BROADCOM CORPORATION, 
BCM84758AKFSBG 

30/05/202
2 

9 
 

LUI-I008705B-
09K 

SERIAL 10GBE/FIBRE 
CHAN.TRNSVR+WIS LAYER & 

XAUII/F BGA 
150 

BROADCOM CORPORATION, 
BCM8705LBIFBG 

30/05/202
2 

mailto:rrpandey_rbl@itiltd.co.in
mailto:purepd_rbl@itiltd.co.in
mailto:purgpon_rbl@itiltd.co.in


3 

 

10 
 

LUI-TC000551-
000 

1:4 CLOCK BUFFER, 3-
5.5V,160MHZ SOICS (8PIN, 

LOWSKEW=250PS) 
20 

IDT SINGAPORE PTE. LTD., 
ICS551MLF 

30/05/202
2 

11 

 
LUM-F29GL01G-

A3B or LUM-
F29GL1GT-A3A 

1 GBIT FLASH MEMORY, 3-
3.6V, 110NS TSOP-56 

(PAGEMODE) 
110 

CYPRESS SEMICONDUCTOR, 
S29GL01GP11TFCR30, 

CYPRESS SEMICONDUCTOR, 
S29GL01GT10TFI010 

30/05/202
2 

12 

 
 

LYO-M00012.8-
U6P 

 
OCXO 12.8MHZ STRATUM- 3E 

3.3V (5 PIN - DIPPKG) 
75 

ANDHRA ELECTRONICS LTD, 
OCXO2525F010H3NS3012M8

000, RAKON LIMITED, 
STP2270A 

30/05/202
2 

13 

 
 
 

LYO-M066.66I-
799 

 
 

66.66MHZ, ±25PPM, 3.3VCXO 
SMD - 7X5 (IND.TEMP) 

100 

ANDHRA ELECTRONICS LTD, 
CXO7050IG3N066M6600, 
VECTRON INTERNATIONAL 

SINGAPORE, VCC1-B3F-
66M660000 

30/05/202
2 

14 
MAG-

PNRKA610-401 
Reg sup angle assy 150 NARINDER ENGG WORKS., 

30/05/202
2 

15 
MCG-

FPPXM088-101 
CSCM FACE PLATE ASSY 150 

SIMI INDUSTRIES, - , 
NARINDER ENGG WORKS., -, 

PENTAIR TECHNICAL 
PRODUCTS, -, SIGMA 

METALIKS, -, 

30/05/202
2 

16 
MCS-

CHSSM016-401 
SCR CH HD SST M2.5X6 150 

FASTENERS AND INDUSTRIAL 
COMPONENTS 

30/05/202
2 

17 
MCT-

MPGEN140-401 
SMTPR-6-1 M3X0.5 

CAPTIVE SCREW PEM 
10 

UNIQUE ENTERPRISES, KFS2-
M3 PEM FASTENERS, 

GLASTRONIX 

30/05/202
2 

18 
RCC-

FHMSM001-401 
FUSE HOLDER,MINIATURE, 

SMD,ROHS 
2850 

LITTELFUSE FAR EAST PTE 
LTD., 01550900M, 

PROTECTRON ELECTROMECH 
PVT. LTD, PSEFH-001 

30/05/202
2 

19 
RCC-FOCXX1X6-

000 

SFP+, CAGE, 1X6,PRESSFIT, 
PLUGGABLE - 

ROHS 
82 

TE CONNECTIVITY INDIA PVT 
LTD, 2007251-1, 

30/05/202
2 

20 

RCC-
HPMRP007-000 

or RCC 
HPMRP030-000 

or RCC-
HPMRP030-001 

CONN POWER ATCA 34P 
MALE R/A PCB MOUNT 

PRESS FIT 
72 

POSITRONIC INDUSTRIES INC., 
VPB30W8M6200A1/AA, 

HIPADE µWAVE LLC, HAPCT-
800340, EPT GMBH, 511-

50500-193 

30/05/202
2 

21 
RCC-MAFRP080-

013 or RCC-
YAFRP120-010 

CONN, HMZD, FML, 80P,R/A, 
ROHS 

270 
TE CONNECTIVITY INDIA PVT 
LTD, 6469001-1, ERNI ASIA 
HOLDING PTE. LTD.,973032 

30/05/202
2 

22 

 
 
 

RCC-SRCST001-
301 

BERGSTIK SINGLE ROW 1PIN 35 

PROTECTRON ELECTROMECH 
PVT. LTD., P9101-01-13-2, FCI 

OEN CONNECTORS LTD., 
8614-00-01-1-YO8LF, ESSEN 
DEINKI, 853001 01 SS75-Z 

30/05/202
2 

23 

 
 

LFF-00008000-
S02 

8A, VERY FAST BLOW,NANO 
FUSE SMD, ROHS 

600 

LITTELFUSE FAR EAST PTE 
LTD., 0453.008.MR, 

PROTECTRON ELECTROMECH 
PVT. LTD., PSEFT 8A 

30/05/202
2 

24 
 

LLC-472R0000-
210 

4.7μH, ±30%, 80 MILLIAMP, 
0805 SMD CHIP 

INDUCTOR - ROHS 
150 

MURATA ELECTRONICS 
SINGAPORE PTE LTD, 
LQM21FN4R7N00L 

30/05/202
2 



4 

 

25 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LOX-SLTE3678-
F0E OR LOX-

SLT3680P-F0E 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2488/1244 MBPS DS/US 
DFB/APD TRANSVR 
3.3V2X10SFP (SM, 

P2MPOLT,20KM SC-TYPE) 

600 

EOPTOLINK TECHNOLOGY INC. 
LTD., EOLS-GT-35-D, 

NEOPHOTONICS ; EOPTOLINK 
TECHNOLOGY INC. LTD.,  

PTB38J0-6538E-SC/PC-KE   OR 
     PTB38J0-6538E-SC/PC-KCR 

; EOLS-GT-35-D, WUXI 
ZHONGXING OPTO 

ELECTRONICS 
TECH.CO.,WXTRGP22SSB OR 

WXTRGP22SSC, HONLUS 
TECHNOLOGY HONGKONG 

LIMITED; SOURCE 
PHOTONICS; HL-CD5432043-
B+    OR     HL-CD5432043-C+;  
 SPS-43-48H-HP-CDE-SD    OR  

    SPS-43-48H-CP-CDF-SD;   
ACCELINK TECHNOLOGIES CO. 

LTD., RTXM167-521 OR  
RTXM167-526; HISENSE 

BROADBAND MULTIMEDIA 
TECHNOLOGY, LTE3680M-BC+ 

 OR LTE3680P-BC+; FUJITSU 
COMPONENTS ASIA PTE LTD, 

FIM30538 

30/05/202
2 

26 
 

LUL-XTP2393A-
A60 

Hot Swap Voltage 
Controllers 48V Hot Swap, 

14pin, TSSOP 
150 

TEXAS INSTRUMENTS (INDIA) 
PVT. LTD., TPS2393APW 

30/05/202
2 

27 
 

MCG-
FPPXM103-101 

 
QPIH FACE PLATE ASSY 

15 

SIMI INDUSTRIES,-, NARINDER 
ENGG WORKS.,-, PENTAIR 
TECHNICAL PRODUCTS,-, 

SIGMA METALIKS,-, 

30/05/202
2 

 

1- E-tendering Instructions to Bidders: 

Submission of Bids shall be only through e-tendering process on 

https://itilimited.euniwizarde.com which is mandatory for this Tender. 

2- Stages of Tenders- 

Tender Type: Two bids i.e., Technical and Financial Bids shall be submitted by the 

bidder at the same time on the above mentioned tendering portal. 

Note: 

It is advised that all the documents to be submitted are kept scanned or converted to PDF format in a 

separate folder on your computer before online submission. Price Bid (Excel Format) may be 

downloaded and rates may be filled appropriately. For any portal related issues contact:  7903269552 

and 9355030617. 

 

3-Validity of Bid / offer- 
     Bid shall remain valid for 150 days 

 4- As per Rule 170 of General Financial Rules (GFRs) 2017, Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs)     

     and the firms registered with concerned Ministries/ Departments are exempted from submission of 

     Bid Security/EMD. Instead bidders have to submit duly signed "Bid Security Declaration"         

     accepting that if they withdraw or modify their bids during period ofvalidity etc., they will be    

    suspended for the time specified in the tender documents.   
       

       5- Please quote the basic rate exclusive of GST and other Taxes (i.e. mention basic rate,  
   GST, freight, taxes separately). Also confirm that documents will be issued for claiming CENVAT. 
 

        6-Any product / item / Machine or equipment found faulty during our manufacturing process / system  
   Testing / installation and commissioning / operation of our equipment in field due to deviation from 
   our specifications shall be replaced by vendor free of cost immediately.   

https://itilimited.euniwizarde.com/


5 

 

 

     7- Last date of Clarification: - The last date of seeking any clarification regarding bid is 18/05/2022. 

 
Essential Eligibility Criteria for the Bidders 
. 

1. Please confirm specification strictly as per our Bid Document & GR which is a part of this bid, in your 
quotation. 

2.  Any product / item / Machine or equipment found faulty during our manufacturing process / system 
testing / installation and commissioning shall be replaced by vendor free of cost immediately. 

3. Bidders should mention their Profile like Name of Firm, Office & Work Address, Fax, Phone, Email ID, 
Contact Person, Category of Firm (Small/Medium/Large, Dealer, Distributor & Manufacturer etc), 
Company Registration No., Year of establishment. 

4. Bidders should provide their company’s Income Tax Permanent A/C No., TIN No., GSTIN No., GST returns 
,Bid Security ,PO copies of tendered items supplied to others, Proof of manufacturer of Wooden Drums etc. 

5. The packing, unpacking, loading and unloading of items shall be done by the bidder at their 
Expense. 

6. Payment Terms Loading Factor : 
While Evaluating the Bids, the loading of payment factor shall be applicable for Bids as per 

details below: 

Sr. no. Payment Terms 
Loading Factor (on Landed 

Coast) 
a. Normal 60 DAYS/LC with 60 days Nil 
b. Normal 30 DAYS/LC with 30 days 1.25% 
c. COD/ON DELIVERY/ THROUGH BANK/ LC at Sight 2.50% 
d. PROFORMA INVOICE/Advance TT 3.75% 

  
7. Terms of Price: FOR ITI Limited Rae Bareli 

8. As per govt. norms, while making payment 2.5 Lacs & above, 2% GST TDS will be deducted 

9. As turnover of ITI is more than 10 Cr. every year, Bidder/Seller shall not claim any TCS from us. 

10. As per IT rule 194Q, ITI shall deduct IT TDS @0.1% for gross purchases over 50 Lacs from 
seller.. 

11. The above enquiry is also available on the website www.itiltd.in, www.eprocure.gov.in for 
view purpose and for participation & submission on https://itilimited.euniwizarde.com 
only. 
TERMINATION 

12. All suits shall be instituted in a court of competent jurisdiction at Raebareli and in case of arbitration, 
the Indian Arbitration Act,1996 is applicable 

13.  ITI Ltd, Raebareli without prejudice to any other remedy for breach of contract, by written notice of 
default, sent to bidder, terminate this contract in whole or in part, if bidder fails to deliver any or all of 
the goods within the time period, specified in the contract satisfactorily. 

14. ITI Ltd, Raebareli reserve the right to accept or reject any bid, and to annul the bidding process, at any 
time prior to award of contract without assigning any reason what so ever and without there by 
incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. ITI Ltd, Raebareli also reserve the right to 
decrease the quantity to be procured against this tender. 

15. If bidder is MSME industry, latest certificate must be provided along with the quotation indicating    
   the class i.e. Women/SC, ST etc. 

16. Tender Processing, Opening & Evaluation: 
(a) Technical Bid will be opened online at 11:00 Hrs on 19/05/2022. 
(b) Price Bids of only those bidders found technically fulfilling the eligibility conditions and found 

technically acceptable shall be opened on line on a date to be intimated later. 
(c) Complete sets of NIT documents( List given at (d) below) in Original form duly signed using sign-

in process and digital signature by the bidder on each page of the tender documents as a 
token of having acceptance its contents. Power of Attorney has to be provided in case, the tender 
documents are signed by an authorized representative. 

(d) List Of NIT documents/Check List:- 
- Bid Document. 
- Bid Security Declaration 

- Integrity Pact   
- Price bid format.                        

http://www.itiltd.in/
http://www.eprocure.gov.in/
https://itilimited.euniwizarde.com/
https://itilimited.euniwizarde.com/


6 

 

17. ITI reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders without assigning any reason thereof. 

18. Tender in which any of the particulars and prescribed information is missing 
or are incomplete in any respect, are liable to be rejected. 

19. Canvassing of any kind is strictly prohibited and the tender submitted by the bidder who 
resorts to canvassing is liable for rejection. 

20. No part of the tender document shall be removed or altered and the whole set as 
mentioned thereof, must be submitted after being duly filled in and submitted using sign in 
process and digital signature. Failure to comply with these instructions may result in the 
rejection of the tender         

21. The bidder should quote for the entire Scope of   Work.      

22. The Request for Quotation with its all enclosures and annexures shall form integral part of the 
contract / PO. 
OTHER TERMS: 

1. STATUTORY LEVIES: 
a. All applicable statutory levies like GST etc. should be separately indicated with the current rate 

applicable. Otherwise rate quoted will be deemed as inclusive of taxes / levies. Vague terms like 
“As applicable at the time of supply” should be avoided. Apart from statutory levies other charges 
like handling, P&F etc., will not be paid by us. 

b. In case of GST exempted delivery, authorization letter from the competent authority should be 
enclosed along with the quote. 

c. In case of statutory levies like GST, Surcharge etc., are modified the same has to be intimated to ITI 
immediately. 
 

2. MODVAT RELIEF: 
a. We are eligible to avail the credit of GST paid on items procured for manufacturing Tele- 

communication equipment’s under GST RELIEF scheme. Hence “Invoice Cum Gate Pass” in original 
for payment, and transporter copy duly marked and authenticated is to be produced along with 
the consignment. In case of your failing to adhere to this instruction, no GST will be reimbursed by 
us. 

b. Invoices should be in the prescribed form and have all particulars as per GST Rules and 
notifications as amended from time to time, 

c. Agents/Distributors, on whom an order is placed should also produce Invoice Cum Gate Pass as 
per the procedure laid down by GSTRules and notifications issued from time to time. They should 
get registered with GST authorities where GST is being passed on. 

4. INSPECTION: 
Inspection of the material at our works will be final. ITI reserves the right to inspect the 
material at any other standard testing center authorized by us. 

5. GENERAL: 
a. We reserve the right to accept or reject any or all offers and to order full or part quantities or 

cancellation thereof without assigning any reason whatsoever. 

b. Successful tenderer only will be intimated by post through/letter/mail of intent/firm orders. 

c. Canvassing by tenderers in any form including un-solicited letters against tenders submitted or 
post-tender corrections shall render their tenders liable for summary rejection. 

6.           DELIVERY SHEDULE:  
          Shipments must be made strictly as per the indicated delivery schedule in the purchase order. 

7. Liquidated Damages Clause: 
Time is the essence of contract and the materials, against an order arising out of this enquiry must 
be delivered by the supplier according to the delivery schedule indicated in the P.O. In case of any 
change, the supplier should inform us in advance and obtain our approval to the revised delivery 
schedule. Should the supplier fail to deliver the material or part thereof as per the delivery 
schedule, or any extension thereof, we shall be entitled at our option either to recover from the 
supplier, as penalty, a sum equivalent to ½% (half percent) per week for first four weeks and 0.7% 
per week thereafter for such delay or part thereof or terminate the contract in respect of the 
balance supply so delayed and purchase materials elsewhere at the risk and cost of the defaulting 
supplier. 

8 LOCAL REPRESENTATION: 
Please indicate your local representative’s address, telephone, Fax No., E-mail Id, the person to be 
contacted, in the offer. 

9 TECHNICAL CATALOGUE: 



7 

 

In the event of any change in the technical catalogue, updated version may be sent to us 
immediately. It is essential that you simultaneously take up the same with approving authority 
and their approval copy sent to us. 

10. GOVERNING LAW: 
All suits shall be instituted in a court of competent jurisdiction at Rae Bareli and in case of 
arbitration, the Indian Arbitration Act, 1996 is applicable. 

11. In case of any ambiguity in the bid, decision of ITI Limited Management shall be final. 

Chief Manager (PPM) 

                                                                                                                 ITI Limited Raebareli 

Sultanpur Road , Raebareli -(U. P. )-229010 


